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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re AMERICAN REALTY CAPITAL : Civil Action No. 1:15-mc-00040-AKH

PROPERTIES, INC. LITIGATION
CLASS ACTION

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.

DECLARATION OF JOSEPH H. WEISS FILED ON BEHALF OF WEISSLAW LLP IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
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[, Joseph H. Weiss, declare as follows:

1. I am the Founding Partner of WeissLaw LLP (“WeissLaw”). I am submitting this
declaration in support of my firm’s application for an award of attorneys’ fees and
expenses/charges (“expenses”) in connection with services rendered in the above-entitled and
related actions.

2. This firm is counsel of record for plaintiff Simon Abadi and is a member of the
Executive Committee representing the interests of ARCP shareholders who received their shares
in the Cole Merger.

3. The information in this declaration regarding the firm’s time and expenses is taken
from time and expense printouts and supporting documentation prepared and/or maintained by the
firm in the ordinary course of business. I am the partner who oversaw and/or conducted the day-
to-day activities in the litigation, and I reviewed these printouts (and backup documentation where
necessary or appropriate) in connection with the preparation of this declaration. The purpose of
this review was to confirm both the accuracy of the entries on the printouts as well as the necessity
for, and reasonableness of, the time and expenses committed to the litigation. As a result of this
review, reductions were made to both time and expenses in the exercise of billing judgment. As a
result of this review and the adjustments made, I believe that the time reflected in the firm’s
lodestar calculation and the expenses for which payment is sought as set forth in this declaration
are reasonable in amount and were necessary for the effective and efficient prosecution and
resolution of the litigation. In addition, I believe that the expenses are all of a type that would
normally be charged to a fee-paying client in the private legal marketplace.

4. After the reductions referred to above, the number of hours spent on this litigation

by my firm is 733.10. A breakdown of the lodestar is provided in Exhibit A. The lodestar amount
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for attorney/paralegal time based on the firm’s current rates is $616,776.50. The hourly rates
shown in Exhibit A are the usual and customary rates set by the firm for each individual.

= My firm seeks an award of $6,661.03 in expenses and charges in connection with
the prosecution of the litigation. Those expenses and charges are summarized by category in
Exhibit B.

6. The following is additional information regarding certain of these expenses:

(a) Filing, Local Counsel and Other Fees: $2,880.80. These expenses have
been paid to the Court and others for filing fees and to attorney service firms or individuals who
either (i) served process of the complaint or subpoenas, (ii) obtained copies of court documents for
plaintiffs, or (iii) assisted in court filings. The vendors who were paid for these services are set
forth in Exhibit C.

(b) Class Action Notices/Business Wire: $212.31. This expense was necessary
under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995°s “early notice” requirements, which
provides, among other things, that “[n]ot later than 20 days after the date on which the complaint
is filed, the plaintiff or plaintiffs shall cause to be published, in a widely circulated national
business-oriented publication or wire service, a notice advising members of the purported plaintiff
class — (I) of the pendency of the action, the claims asserted therein, and the purported class period;
and (II) that, not later than 60 days after the date on which the notice is published, any member of
the purported class may move the court to serve as lead plaintiff of the purported class.” See 15
U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i).

(c) Transportation, Hotels & Meals: $882.11. In connection with the

prosecution of this case, the firm has paid for travel expenses to, among other things, to attend
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court hearings, meet with witnesses, and opposing counsel and take or defend depositions. The
date, destination and purpose of each trip is set forth in Exhibit D.

(d) Photocopies: $567.15. In connection with this case, the firm made 3,781
in-house black and white copies, charging $0.15 per copy for a total of $567.15. Each time an in-
house copy machine is used, a case billing code is recorded and that is how the 3,781 copies were
identified as related to this case.

(e) Online Legal and Financial Research: $2,059.66. This category includes
vendors such as LexisNexis, Bloomberg, and Pacer services. These resources were used to obtain
access to SEC filings, factual databases, legal research and for cite-checking of briefs. This
expense represents the expense incurred by WeissLaw for use of these services in connection with
this litigation. The charges for these vendors vary depending upon the type of services requested.

7. The expenses pertaining to this case are reflected in the books and records of this
firm. These books and records are prepared from receipts, expense vouchers, check records and
other documents and are an accurate record of the expenses.

8. The identification and background of my firm and its partners is attached hereto as
Exhibit E.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 10th

day of December 2019, at New York, NY.

ek Wty

JOSEPH H. WEISS
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that on December 17, 2019, | authorized the
electronic filing of the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will
send notification of such filing to the e-mail addresses on the attached Electronic Mail Notice List,
and | hereby certify that | caused the mailing of the foregoing via the United States Postal Service
to the non-CM/ECEF participants indicated on the attached Manual Notice List.

s/ Debra J. Wyman
DEBRA J. WYMAN

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: 619/231-1058

619/231-7423 (fax)

E-mail: debraw@rgrdlaw.com
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Mailing Information for a Case 1:15-mc-00040-AKH In re American Realty Capital Properties, Inc.
Litigation

Electronic Mail Notice List

The following are those who are currently on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case.

o Jeffrey Simon Abraham
jabraham@aftlaw.com

¢ Robin L. Alperstein
ralperstein@beckerglynn.com,esteckhan@beckerglynn.com,hhill@beckerglynn.com

¢ Antonia Marie Apps
aapps@milbank.com,ggreen@milbank.com,AutoDocketECF@milbank.com

e Adam M. Apton
aapton@zlk.com

¢ Karim Basaria
kbasaria@sidley.com

Khristoph Becker
kbecker@steptoe.com,spu@steptoe.com,ehartman@steptoe.com,ocorn@steptoe.com

Stanley D Bernstein
bernstein@bernlieb.com,birkeland@bernlieb.com,ecf@bernlieb.com

¢ Rebecca A. Beynon
rbeynon@kellogghansen.com

¢ Brian Roger Blais
brian.blais@usdoj.gov,usanys.ecf@usdoj.gov,Case View.ECF@usdoj.gov

e Jeffrey Craig Block
jeff@blockesq.com,jason@blockesq.com,pacer-blockleviton-9062@ecf.pacerpro.com

Kristen Leigh Bokhan
kristen.bokhan@kirkland.com

¢ Adam Jerrod Bookman
adam.bookman@weil.com,adam-bookman-4279@ecf.pacerpro.com

¢ Bruce Roger Braun
bbraun@sidley.com,nyefiling@sidley.com,efilingnotice@sidley.com,catherine.stewart@sidley.com,kbasaria@sidley.com,ntygesso@sidley.com,nconrad@sidley.com,t
braun-9612@ecf.pacerpro.com

Kristina Anne Bunting
kbunting@paulweiss.com,mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

Jennifer Nunez Caringal
jearingal@rgrdlaw.com,SCaesar@rgrdlaw.com,kmccormack@rgrdlaw.com,JCaringal@ecf.courtdrive.com

¢ Alexandra Rebecca Clark
aclark@pkbllp.com

e Neil Harris Conrad
nconrad@sidley.com,efilingnotice@sidley.com,neil-conrad-4222@ecf.pacerpro.com

¢ Patrick Joseph Coughlin
patc@rgrdlaw.com,smiller@rgrdlaw.com,e_file sd@rgrdlaw.com

¢ Jason Robert D'Agnenica
jasondag@ssbny.com

¢ Glen DeValerio
gdevalerio@bermandevalerio.com,bdentremont@bermandevalerio.com,ecf@bermandevalerio.com,bmccarthy@bermandevalerio.com

¢ Bruce Whitney Dona
bruce.dona@ksfcounsel.com

¢ Michael Joseph Dowd
miked@rgrdlaw.com,debg@rgrdlaw.com,e_file sd@rgrdlaw.com,tome@rgrdlaw.com

¢ Daniel S. Drosman
ddrosman@rgrdlaw.com,E_File SD@rgrdlaw.com,tholindrake@rgrdlaw.com,DanD@ecf.courtdrive.com

e H. Miriam Farber
mfarber@shearman.com,managing-attorney-508 1@ecf.pacerpro.com,CourtAlert@Shearman.com,miriam-farber-
7421 @ecf.pacerpro.com,manattyoffice@shearman.com

e Meagan Alicia Farmer
mfarmer@gardylaw.com
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Reid Mason Figel
rfigel@kellogghansen.com, fli@kellogghansen.com,cparra@kellogghansen.com

Christopher Lee Filburn
cfilburn@paulweiss.com,mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

Robert Craig Finkel
rfinkel@wolfpopper.com,cdunleavy@wolfpopper.com,mgianfagna@wolfpopper.com

Jason A. Forge
jforge@rgrdlaw.com,tholindrake@rgrdlaw.com,e_file SD@rgrdlaw.com,JForge@ecf.courtdrive.com

Adam Fotiades
afotiades@zuckerman.com

Molly Bruder Fox
mbfox@steptoe.com

Christopher Louis Garcia
christopher.garcia@weil.com,mco.ecf@weil.com,evert.christensen@weil.com,christopher-garcia-1339@ecf.pacerpro.com,nymao@ecf.pacerpro.com

James Philip Gillespie
jgillespie@kirkland.com,kevin.mccarthy@kirkland.com,kenymanagingclerk@kirkland.com

Daniel Zachary Goldman
dgoldman@pkbllp.com

Andrew Edward Goldsmith
agoldsmith@kellogghansen.com,ecfnotices@kellogghansen.com,ggoldfeder@kellogghansen.com,ecf-2ff5a29¢9f5d@ecf.pacerpro.com

Jonah H. Goldstein
jonahg@rgrdlaw.com

Douglas W. Greene
dgreene@bakerlaw.com,agougisha@bakerlaw.com,bhlitdocket@bakerlaw.com

Theresa Hsin-Yi Gue
tgue@pkbllp.com

John Gueli
jeueli@shearman.com,managing-attorney-5081@ecf.pacerpro.com,CourtAlert@Shearman.com,manattyoffice@shearman.com,john-gueli-505 1 @ecf.pacerpro.com

Adam Selim Hakki
ahakki@shearman.com,managing-attorney-508 1 @ecf.pacerpro.com,Courtalert@shearman.com,manattyoffice@shearman.com,adam-hakki- 18 1 6@ecf.pacerpro.com

John Louis Hardiman
hardimanj@sullcrom.com,john-hardiman-9552@ecf.pacerpro.com,s&cmanagingclerk@sullcrom.com

David Charles Harrison
dharrison@lowey.com

Barbara J. Hart
bhart@lowey.com

Steven P. Harte
steven@blockesq.com,pacer-blockleviton-9062@ecf.pacerpro.com

James Ormerod Heyworth , V
jheyworth@sidley.com,nyefiling@sidley.com,james-heyworth-0340@ecf.pacerpro.com

William Scott Holleman
holleman@bespc.com,ecf@bespc.com

Geoffrey Coyle Jarvis
gjarvis@ktme.com,9343632420@filings.docketbird.com,mswift@ktmc.com

Frank James Johnson
frankj@johnsonandweaver.com,paralegal@johnsonandweaver.com

Rebecca M Katz
rkatz@katzlawnewyork.com,disaacson@motleyrice.com,dabel@motleyrice.com,lkorenblit@motleyrice.com,kweil@motleyrice.com

Christopher J. Keller
ckeller@labaton.com,5497918420@filings.docketbird.com,lpina@labaton.com,ElectronicCaseFiling@labaton.com

Michael Anthony Keough
mkeough@steptoe.com,ehartman@steptoe.com,docketadministrators@steptoe.com,rgillis@steptoe.com,ocorn@steptoe.com,cdecamp@steptoe.com

Phillip C. Kim
pkim@rosenlegal.com

Robert Klipper
rklipper@kellogghansen.com,jmarine@kellogghansen.com
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Lawrence Paul Kolker
kolker@whath.com

Alexia Dorothea Korberg
akorberg@paulweiss.com,mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

Daniel Jonathan Kramer
dkramer@paulweiss.com,mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

Larry Howard Krantz
lkrantz@krantzberman.com

Eric Albin Larson
elarson@mmmlaw.com,eeckard@mmmlaw.com

Angel P. Lau
alau@rgrdlaw.com,tdevries@rgrdlaw.com,alau@ecf.courtdrive.com

Grace Jheeyoung Lee
grace.lee@shearman.com,managing-attorney-508 1 @ecf.pacerpro.com,CourtAlert@Shearman.com,grace-lee-
3889@ecf.pacerpro.com,manattyoffice@shearman.com,stephen.ross@shearman.com,mariusz.jedrzejewski@shearman.com

Justin David Lerer
jlerer@paulweiss.com,mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

Michelle Lynn Levin
mlevin@steptoe.com,spu@steptoe.com,ehartman@steptoe.com,ocorn@steptoe.com

Daniel Craig Lewis
daniel.lewis@shearman.com,managing-attorney-508 1 @ecf.pacerpro.com,daniel-lewis-
6070@ecf.pacerpro.com,CourtAlert@Shearman.com,manattyoffice@shearman.com

Jeremy Alan Lieberman
jalieberman@pomlaw.com,ahood@pomlaw.com,disaacson@pomlaw.com,abarbosa@pomlaw.com

Neil Robert Lieberman
nlieberman@hsgllp.com,crodriguez@hsgllp.com,Managingclerk@hsgllp.com

Howard Theodore Longman
tsvi@aol.com,hlongman@ssbny.com

Morgan Paige Lucas
mlucas@steptoe.com,ehartman@steptoe.com,ocorn@steptoe.com

John Phillip MacNaughton
jpm@mmmlaw.com,wew@mmmlaw.com,elarson@mmmlaw.com

Michael David Margulies
mmargulies@carltonfields.com

Jerry Lee Marks
jmarks@milbank.com

Rita Kathleen Maxwell
rita.maxwell@bracewelllaw.com,mco@bracewelllaw.com

Francis Paul McConville

fmcconville@labaton.com,HChang@labaton.com,lpina@labaton.com,drogers(@labaton.com,9849246420@filings.docketbird.com,electroniccasefiling@labaton.com

Glen Garrett McGorty
gmcgorty@crowell.com

Donald Alan Migliori
dmigliori@motleyrice.com,kdotson@motleyrice.com

Michael Campion Miller
mmiller@steptoe.com,spu@steptoe.com,ocorn@sSteptoe.com,ehartman@steptoe.com

Mark Tamerlane Millkey
mmillkey@rgrdlaw.com,e_file ny@rgrdlaw.com,MMillkey@ecf.courtdrive.com

Erin Jennifer Morgan
ejmorgan@paulweiss.com,mao_fednational@paulweiss.com

Christopher F. Moriarty
cmoriarty@motleyrice.com,sturman@sturman.ch

Daniel P. Moylan
dmoylan@zuckerman.com,jlinton@zuckerman.com,cvandergriff@zuckerman.com

Beth Mueller
beth.mueller@kirkland.com,lroberts@kirkland.com,kenymanagingclerk@kirkland.com
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Mark Francis Murphy
mmurphy@steptoe.com

Sean Michael Nadel
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William H. Narwold
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The following is the list of attorneys who are not on the list to receive e-mail notices for this case (who therefore require manual noticing). You may wish to use your mouse
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Ar Capital LLC
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Dwight Phillip Bostwick
Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP

1800 M Street, N.W., Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20036-5802

Scott Alexander Edelman
Milbank LLP

55 Hudson Yards

New York City, NY 10001-2163

Kevin Patton

>

William Taylor
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP

1800 M Street, N.W
Washington, DC 20036
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Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP (SANDIEGO)
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San Diego, CA 92101
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EXHIBIT A

In re AMERICAN REALTY CAPITAL PROPERTIES, INC.
Case No. 1:15-mc-00040-AKH
WEISSLAW LLP
Inception through December 6, 2019

NAME HOURS | RATE LODESTAR
Joseph H. Weiss (P) | 198.10 | $1,135.00 $224,843.50
David C. Katz (Pr) | 100.50 | $975.00 $97.987.50
Mark D. Smilow (Pr)|  73.10 | $935.00 $68,348.50
Joshua M. Rubin (A) | 221.60 | $795.00 $176,172.00
Andrew M. Janof (A) 93.00 | $365.00 $33,945.00
Sherry Wilson (A) 27.60 | $300.00 $8,280.00
Jerry Silver (P1) 19.20 | $375.00 $7.200.00

TOTAL 733.10 $616,776.50

(P) Partner

(Pr) Principal
(A) Associate
(P1) Paralegal
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EXHIBIT B

In re AMERICAN REALTY CAPITAL PROPERTIES, INC.
Case No. 1:15-mc-00040-AKH
WEISSLAW LLP
Inception through December 6, 2019

CATEGORY AMOUNT

Filing, Local Counsel and Other Fees $2,880.80
Class Action Notices/Globe Newswire $212.31
Transportation, Hotels & Meals $882.11
Overnight Delivery $59.00
Photocopies

In-House Black and White Copies: (3,781

copies at $0.15 per page) $567.15
Online Legal and Financial Research $2,059.66

TOTAL $6,661.03
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EXHIBIT C

In re AMERICAN REALTY CAPITAL PROPERTIES, INC.

Case No. 1:15-mc-00040-AKH
WEISSLAW LLP

Filing, Local Counsel and Other Fees: $2,880.80

DATE VENDOR PURPOSE
11/12/2014 SDNY Clerk Filing Fee
11/30/2014 DE Chancery Ct Per Page Fee
11/30/2014 LexisNexis File&Serve e- | Filing Fee
Filing Fee
11/30/2014 Reliable Courier Delivery, Printing, Binding
11/30/2014 Reliable Courier Delivery, Printing, Binding
12/15/2014 O’Kelly Ernst Local
12/23/2014 Connecticut Process Process Server
Serving
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EXHIBIT D

Case No. 1:15-mc-00040-AKH

Transportation, Hotels & Meals: $882.11

WEISSLAW LLP

In re AMERICAN REALTY CAPITAL PROPERTIES, INC.

NAME AMOUNT DATE DESTINATION PURPOSE
David C. Katz $209.11 12/12/2014 MD State Ct Hotel
David C. Katz $24.00 12/12/2014 MD State Ct Taxi
David C. Katz $486.00 12/12/2014 MD State Ct Train
David C. Katz $149.00 12/12/2014 MD State Ct Meals
David C. Katz $14.00 12/12/2014 MD State Ct Meals
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